No. 310, S.]

[Published April 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT to amend chapter 113, of the revised statutes, relating to circuit courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 113 of the revised statutes Amends chapof Wisconsin, is hereby an ended by inserting im-ter 118, R. S., mediately after section 2433 thereof, the following additional section: Section 2433a. Any Women, being attorneys of woman who is authorized to practice as an attor-court of record, ney of any court of record may be appointed and court commisact as a court commissioner.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in lorce from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 30, 1891.

No. 289, A.]

[Published April 4, 1891.

CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Milwaukee to issue bonds for the construction of a bridge across the Milwaukee River at points in the Thirteenth and Eighteenth wards of said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The common council of the city of common coun-Milwaukee is hereby authorized to provide by or- cit may issue bonds to build dinance for the issue of corporate bonds of said bridge. city in amount not exceeding fifty-five thousand dollars, soid bonds shall be payable not more than twenty years after the date of said issue, and shall bear interest not exceeding the rate of five